

No. 21-5031

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CARLY GRAFF, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ABERDEEN ENTERPRIZES, II, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma, No. 4:17-CV-00606-TCK-JFJ
Hon. Terence C. Kern

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

William R. Maurer
600 University Street, Suite 1730
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 957-1300
Fax: (206) 957-1301
wmaurer@ij.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
1. The Standard for <i>Younger</i> Abstention.....	3
2. <i>Younger</i> Abstention is Not Warranted Here.....	4
A. The State Proceeding Has Terminated Because State Appellate Process Has Been Exhausted or the Time for Appeals Has Passed....	4
B. There Is No Chance Plaintiffs’ Remedies Could Prejudice their State Court Proceedings	7
C. The Plaintiffs Here Did Not, and Do Not, Have an Opportunity to Meaningfully Pursue Their Constitutional Claims In the State Proceeding	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Amanatullah v. Colorado Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 187 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Bice v. Louisiana Public Defender Board</i> , 677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>DeSpain v. Johnson</i> , 731 F.2d 1171 (5th Cir. 1984)	5, 7
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Graff v. Aberdeen Enterprizes, II, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-606-TCK-JFJ, 2021 WL 951017 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 12, 2021).....	2, 4
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Whetsel</i> , 388 F. App’x 795 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	3
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	8
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	6
<i>Sprint Commcations v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	3, 13

<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Tesmer v. Granholm</i> , 333 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	2, 11
Constitutional Provisions	
Okla. Const. art. 2 § 10	5, 6
Statutes	
12 Okla. Stat. §§ 1331 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Rules	
Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.1	11
Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.4	12
Okla. R. Crim. App. 8.8	12
